

Modern Funerals - Traditional Values

# Price List Guide

Includes
Payment Terms
Standardised Price List
Additional Options Price List
Our Tailored Funerals Price List
Local Crematoria Price List
Renfrewshire Council Cemeteries Price List

Paisley's Award Winning Funeral Directors • Professional • Caring • Fair • Affordable



# KENNETH KEEGAN

Independent Funeral Directors www.keeganfuneraldirectors.co.uk E: info@keeganfuneraldirectors.co.uk



149 George Street, Paisley PA1 2UG • Tel: 0141 889 6351 (24hrs)

Local Personal Attention 24/7 • Funeral Arrangements Pre-Paid Funeral Plans • Monumental Masons







# **Guide to our Charges**

To make costs as clear as possible we have created a 'guide to our charges' which describes in full the cost of our services. This guide includes the CMA Standardised Price List, our Additional options price list and various 'tailored funerals' at a set cost. Each of which will be offered to clients leaving you to choose which best fits their wishes and circumstances.

All estimates will itemise all our costs based on the choices made and include any 'Disbursement costs' (third party charges)

# **Disbursements**

Disbursements are payments that have to be made by the funeral director to third parties who are supplying a service which has been chosen out with our cost. These may include

- Cemetery or Crematorium costs
  - Floral Tributes
- Obituaries in local or national newspapers
  - Clergy/Officiant fee
- Webcasts, visual tribute and slideshows

# Payment Terms

- 1. We require an advanced payment of \*£500 to be paid no later than 24hrs before arrange funeral date
  - \*Note In some cases this maybe increased E.G. large bespoke funerals or where the clients fails to confirm how payment of the account will be made
    - 2. Remaining balances on invoices are payable within 28 days of the scheduled funeral date
      - 3. Overdue invoices can be subject to a late fee of 1.5% (above base lending rate)

Directors Kenneth Keegan Graeme Andrews





ATTENDED FUNERAL (funeral director's charges only)



Company Registration No: SC475616

149 George Street Paislev PA1 2UG

24hrs Tel: 0141 889 6351

Web: keeganfuneraldirectors.co.uk Email: info@keeganfuneraldirectors.co.uk

£2.245.00

#### STANDARDISED PRICE LIST

All funeral directors are legally required to publish this Price List for a standardised set of products and services. This is to help you think through your options and make choices, and to let you compare prices between different funeral directors (because prices can vary).

This is a funeral where family and friends have a ceremony, event or service for the deceased person at the same time as they attend their burial or cremation.	22,2 00.00
Taking care of all necessary legal and administrative arrangements	£950.00
Collecting and transporting the deceased person from the place of death (normally within 15 miles of the funeral director's premises) interesting the funeral director's care	to <b>£200.00</b>
Care of the deceased person before the funeral in appropriate facilities. The deceased person will be kept at [both] the funeral director's branch premises and at other non-branch premises	s <b>£150.00</b>
Providing a suitable coffin – this will be made from cherry wood veneer with flat lid and sides including handles	£400.00
Viewing of the deceased person for family and friends, by appointment with the funeral director (where viewing is requested by the customer)	£25.00
At a date and time you agree with the funeral director, taking the deceased person direct to the agreed cemetery or cremato (normally within 20 miles of the funeral director's premises) in a hearse or other appropriate vehicle	orium <b>£520.00</b>

#### UNATTENDED FUNERAL

This is a funeral where family and friends may choose to have a ceremony, event or service for the deceased person, but they do not attend the burial or cremation itself.

Burial (funeral director's charges only)	£1300.00
Cremation (funeral director's charges plus the cremation fee) 2	£1300.00

#### FEES YOU MUST PAY

For an Attended or Unattended burial funeral, the burial fee.1

£1006.60 - £3019.75

In this local area, the typical cost of the burial fee for local residents is:

£1006.60

For a new grave, you will also need to pay for the plot; for an existing grave with a memorial in place, you may need to pay a removal/replacement fee. In addition, the cemetery may charge a number of other fees.

For an Attended cremation funeral, the cremation fee.2

£785.00 - £985.00

In this local area, the typical cost of a cremation for local residents is:

£985.00

Please discuss any specific religious, belief-based and/or cultural requirements that you have with the funeral director.

#### ADDITIONAL FUNERAL DIRECTOR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

This funeral director may be able to supply a range of optional, additional products and services, or to arrange (on your behalf) for a third party to supply them. Examples include:

Additional transfers of the deceased person's body (e.g. to their home, to a place of worship etc.) (price per transfer)

£2.00 £250.00

£10.00

Funeral officiant (e.g. celebrant, minister of religion etc.)

£150.00 Prices on request

Services supplied outside of normal office hours

Additional mileage (price per mile)

Collection and delivery of ashes

**Embalming** 

Prices on request

The funeral director can give you a full list of what they can supply. They are likely to charge for these additional products and services, so you may choose to take care of some arrangements without their involvement, or you can use a different supplier.

<sup>1</sup> This fee (which is sometimes called the interment fee) is the charge made for digging and closing a new grave, or for reopening and closing an existing grave.

<sup>2</sup> In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, you will usually need to pay doctors' fees as well. This is the charge for two doctors to sign the Medical Certificates for Cremation.

## A Guide To Our Charges

## **Additional Options Price List**

£950

£2.00

## **Professional Services**

- Dedicated Funeral Director throughout the arrangements and on the day of the funeral giving appropriate advice, support and guidance
- Advice and information regarding Registration of the death
- Arranging a date and time for the Funeral according to your instructions. We will contact, if desired, Church,
   Cemetery or Crematorium and the person who will be conducting the Service to arrange a mutually convenient date and time
- Advising and completion of all necessary paperwork and procedures to enable funeral to take place
- Placing Obituaries in local and/or national newspapers (the cost of such publication being a disbursement)
- Arranging for catering at a venue of your choice following the Funeral
- Arranging musical requests including holding images/slideshows/webcasts for the funeral service (if possible/required)
- Liaising with the Officiant regarding the Order of Service (if required)
- Ordering floral tributes on behalf of the family (if required)
- · Preparation and design changes for funeral stationary

## **Supplementary Services**

Bringing the deceased into our care, preparation and presentation of the deceased	£350
Use of our private remembrance room to visit your loved one	£25
Provision of a hearse and all necessary personnel to conduct the funeral.	£520
25 seat service room hire at parlour	£200
Collection and Delivery of Ashes	£10

## **Coffin Selection**

Cardboard Coffin – Robust eco friendly cardboard coffin with flat lid and 6 rope handles (suitable up to 23 stone)	£100	
Simple Cherry Coffin – Cherry veneer coffin, satin finish with flat lid and sides	£400	
Simple Oak Coffin – Oak veneer coffin, gloss finish with flat lid and sides	£450	
Traditional Oak Coffin – Oak veneer coffin, gloss finish with wreath mould lid and flat sides		
Honeyed Oak Coffin - Honeyed Oak veneer coffin, high gloss finish with three tier raised lid and flat sides		
Rustic Oak Coffin – Dark oak veneer coffin, high gloss finish with three tier raised lid and flat sides		
• Solid Oak Coffin - Distinctive solid wood coffin, three tier raised lid and traditional pressed panel sides (Available in Harvest Oak or golden Oak)		
Last Supper - Superior solid wood coffin with detailed carving and "Last Supper" decoration on each side		
Picture Coffins — Choose from a range or personalised and bespoke picture coffins	From £950	
Willow/ Bamboo / Banana Leaf Coffins - 100% Natural handmade coffins	From £950	

## Ashes Caskets, Urns and Scatter Tubes

Supplementary Fee for Saturday / Bank Holiday Funerals

mile (funerals beyond 15 miles)

Additional mileage for funeral vehicle - cost per

Additional time on funeral over 3hrs (per vehicle)

Traditional Wooden Caskets/Wooden Heart Keepsakes	From £80/ £50	Natural Eco Caskets	From £100
Picture Caskets - Personalised or Bespoke	From £130	Scatter Tubes - Personalised or Bespoke	From £45
Metal Urns – Adult Size Metal Irns – Keepsake Size	From £195 From £65	Temporary Grave Marker	£50
Additional Services			
Provision of a Limousine seating up to 7 person's	£220	Reception into church / home (prior to date of funeral)	£250
Floral Hearse	£350	Funeral Director attending interment of ashes	£75
Horse Drawn / Motorcycle / Other Specialist Hearse	Prices vary	Embalming / Hygienic Treatment	£150
Saturday / Bank Holiday	£250.00	Funeral Stationary	From £1.50

Order of Service / Bookmarks / Memorial Cards

deceased into our care - cost per mile (one

Additional mileage for bringing the

way only beyond 15 miles)

\* In some cases this maybe increased - E.G for large bespoke funerals or where a client fails to confirm how payment of the account will be made.

£2.00

£50

- 2. Remaining balances on Invoices are payable within 28 days of the scheduled funeral date.
- 3. Overdue payment can be subject to a late fee of 1.5% (above base lending rate)

## A Guide To Our Charges

## **Tailored Funerals**

## **Unattended Direct Cremation**

- The Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes
- Non ceremonial vehicle and necessary staff to go to the crematorium
- Provision of a cardboard coffin (other coffins are available at an additional cost)
- Including the following disbursements: £500 Direct Cremation fee at Woodside Crematorium

The Unattended Direct Cremation does not include a service, viewing, embalming, provision of limousines, flowers, order of service obituaries or humanist/celebrant fees.

#### £1300

\*Including
Direct
Cremation Fee

## **Attended Direct Cremation**

- Limited Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day of the funeral.
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes
- Non ceremonial vehicle and necessary staff to go to the crematorium
- Provision of a Simple Cherry Coffin (other coffins are available at difference costs)
- Coffin taken to Woodside Crematorium prior to service time to be on catafalque when attendees arrive
- Max 25 People Attending 20 Minutes in Chapel No Slideshow or Use of Organ
- Including the following disbursements: £785 Attended Personal Service at Woodside Crematorium (Monday Friday 9am, 9.30am, 10am & 10.30am)

The Attended Direct Cremation does not include viewing, embalming, provision of hearse or limousines, flowers, order of service, obituaries or humanist/celebrant fees.

### £2435

\*Including Attended Personal Service Fee

## The Funeral Home Farewell

- The Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day
  Of the funeral, including the use of a private remembrance room.
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes and use of our chapel of rest for viewing
- Non ceremonial vehicle and necessary staff to go to the crematorium
- Use of our 25 Seat Service Room
- Provision of a simple cherry coffin (other coffins are available at different costs)
- Scattering of ashes or returning these to the family
- Including the following disbursements: £500 Direct Cremation fee at Woodside Crematorium

The Funeral Home Farewell does not include embalming, provision of hearse or limousines, flowers, Order of Service, obituaries, humanist/celebrant fees

### £2575

\*Including
Direct
Cremation Fee

## The Simple Funeral

- The Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day Of the funeral, including the use of a private remembrance room.
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes and use of our chapel of rest for viewing
- · Provision of the hearse with necessary staff
- Choice of route to place of service/crematorium or Cemetery
- Provision of a simple cherry coffin (other coffins are available at different costs)

The Simple Funeral does not include burial lair costs, embalming, provision of limousines, flowers, order of service, obituaries or humanist/celebrant fees.

£2245

\*Excluding third party costs

## A Guide To Our Charges

## **Tailored Funerals**

## The Respectful Funeral

- The Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day
  of the funeral
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes and use of our chapel of rest for viewing
- Provision of the Hearse and necessary staff to go to the local crematorium/cemetery
- Provision of one seven seat limousine with chauffer driver
- Provision of up to 50 order of service
- Provision of one standard wreath or coffin spray up to £100.00
- Provision of a simple oak Coffin (suitable for Cremation or Burial. Other coffins are available at different costs)

The Respectful Funeral does not include cremation or burial costs, embalming, obituaries or humanist/celebrant fee etc.

#### £2690

\*Excluding third party costs

## The Traditional Funeral

- The Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day of the funeral, including the use of a private remembrance room.
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes and use of our chapel of rest for viewing
- Provision of the Hearse and necessary staff to go to the local crematorium/cemetery
- Provision of one limousine with chauffer driver
- Provision of up to 80 order of service
- Provision of one large size wreath or coffin spray up to £120.00
- Provision of a Traditional Oak Coffin (suitable for Cremation or Burial. Other coffins are available at different costs)

£2855

\*Excluding third party costs

The Traditional Funeral does not include cremation or burial costs, embalming, obituaries or humanist/celebrant fees etc.

## The Premier Funeral

- The Funeral Director's services, including attending to the necessary arrangements
- Bringing deceased into our care from a local address or local hospital and continuing care until the day of the funeral, including the use of a private remembrance room
- Dressing your loved one in accordance with your family's wishes and use of our chapel of rest for viewing
- Provision of the Hearse and necessary staff to go to the local crematorium/cemetery
- Provision of two seven seat limousines with chauffer drivers
- Provision of up to 100 order of service
- Provision of one premier size wreath or spray up to £195.00
- Provision of a Honey or Rustic Oak Coffin (suitable for Cremation or Burial. Other coffins are available at different cost)

The Premier Funeral does not include cremation or burial costs, embalming, obituaries or humanist/celebrant fees.

£3300

\*Excluding third party costs

A Guide to	Local Crem	atoria Pricing	
AN OP	pdated 1 <sup>st</sup> Apri	l 2025	
Woodside Crematorium (Paisley)		Webcast Live & On Demand	£80
Direct Cremation (no attendance / no service)  Monday - Friday	£500	Service Recording	£60
Attended Personal Cremation Monday – Friday 9am, 9.30an, 10am, 10.30am Max 25 Persons	£785	Visual Tribute (Single Image) Visual Tribute (25 Images with/without music)	Free £85/£50
Attended Premium Cremation  Monday - Friday 9am – 4pm  Max Duration of Service - 40 Mins	£985	Out of Time Penalty Applicable if the following cortege is kept waiting (Charged but remitted to the waiting family)	£365
Double Slot Cremation — Extra 1Hr for Larger Services Saturday Cremation 9am, 10am, 11am	£475 £1400	Hire of Chapel Only (No Cremation) 9am-4pm (Max Duration of Service – 40 Mins)	£490
The Hurlet Crematorium (Barrhead)			
Direct Cremation (no attendance / no service)  Monday - Friday	£515	Webcast	£90
Attended Direct Cremation ( <b>20 minutes, 20 people</b> ) <i>Monday - Friday</i>	£785	Service Recording – MP4 Service Recording - DVD or USB	£40 £80
Standard Cremation Monday- Friday 10am-3pm	£985	Visual Tribute (single Image)	Free
Saturday Cremation	£1480	Visual Tribute (25 Images) Visual Tribute (25 Images) With Music	£50 £90
Craigton Crematorium (Cardonald)			
Direct Cremation (no attendance / no service)  Monday-Friday	£550	Webcast	£60
Attended Direct Cremation  Monday-Friday	£730	Service Recording – MP4 Service Recording - DVD or USB	£30 £60
Standard Cremation (Additional surcharge Maybe Required)  Monday - Friday	£945	Visual Tribute (single Image)	Free
Saturday Cremation (Additional surcharge maybe required)	£952	Visual Tribute (25 Images) No Music Visual Tribute (25 Images) With Music	£38 £70
Dalnottar Crematorium (Clydebank)			
Direct Cremation (Resident) Direct Cremation (Non-Resident)	£533 £799	Webcast	n/a
Attended Direct Cremation (Serenity Service) Monday-Friday	n/a	Service Recording	n/a
Standard Cremation (Resident) Standard Cremation (Non-Resident)	£993 £1372	Visual Tribute (single Image)	n/a
Saturday Cremation (Resident) Saturday Cremation (Non-Resident)	£1150 £1471	Visual Tribute (per photo)	n/a
Linn Crematorium (Glasgow)			
Direct Cremation (no attendance / no service) Mon-Friday	£389	Webcast - Live View Webcast - Live View available for 28 day's	£34.80 £52.00
Attended Direct Cremation Mon-Fri	n/a	Service Recording	£48.50
Standard Cremation Mon - Sat	£849	Visual Tribute (Photos only)	£46.50
Saturday Fee	As Above	Visual Tribute (Photos and Music)	£88.00
Clyde Coast and Garnock Valley (Largs)		(	
Direct Cremation (no attendance / no service) Mon-Friday	£545	Webcast	£90
Attended Direct Cremation (Serenity Service) Mon-Fri	£710	Service Recording – MP4 Service Recording - DVD or USB	£40 £80
Standard Cremation Mon - Fri	£1150	Visual Tribute (single Image)	Free
Saturday Cremation	£1500	Visual Tribute (25 Images) No Music Visual Tribute (25 Images) With Music	£50 £100

## RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL CEMETERIES CHARGES 2025-26

Cemeteries	2025-26	
There will be no charge for Interment fees, lair purchase and headstone permits and foundation for a child under 18.		
	2025-26	
New lair (Renfrewshire resident)	£1,102.00	
New lair (Resident outwith Renfrewshire*)	£3,305.90	
(*Exemption for any person who has lived in the district for 50 years or more)		
Interment	2025-26	
Adult over 18 ( Renfrewshire Resident)	£1,006.60	
Adult over 18 (Outwith Renfrewshire) *	£3,019.75	
There will be no charge for Interment fees, lair purchase and headstone permits and foundation for a child under 18.		
Cremated Remains (Renfrewshire Resident)	£284.45	
Cremated Remains (Outwith Renfrewshire) *	£853.35	
*+200% surcharge for person from outwith district (Exemption for any person who has lived in the district for 50 years or more)		
Registration of transfer	£32.20	
Issue of certificate other than original	£32.20	
Search fee (excluding VAT)	£43.70	
Headstone foundation charge	£275.65	

MEMORIAL PLAQUES	2025-26
IMEMORIAL PLAQUES	ZUZ3-Z

## Lochwinnoch Woodland Burial Site

Plaque + inscription

£288 + VAT

(Add motif + £14) (Add Photo + £68)

## Hawkhead Infant Memorial Garden

Plaque + Inscription

£58 +VAT

(Add motif +£14)

(Add photo +£68)